

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB, an Arizona nonprofit corporation; RESTORING INTEGRITY AND TRUST IN ELECTIONS, a Virginia nonprofit corporation; REPUBLICAN PARTY OF ARIZONA, LLC, a statewide political party committee; and DWIGHT KADAR, an individual,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, in his official capacity as the Secretary of State,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

ARIZONA ALLIANCE OF RETIRED AMERICANS; and MI FAMILIA VOTA,

Intervenors/Appellees.

No. _____

Court of Appeals
No. 2 CA-CV 2024-0221

Yavapai County Superior Court
No. S1300CV202300202

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Kory Langhofer, Ariz. Bar No. 024722

Thomas Basile, Ariz. Bar. No. 031150

STATECRAFT PLLC

649 North Fourth Avenue, First Floor

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

(602) 382-4078

kory@statecraftlaw.com

tom@statecraftlaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
ISSUES PRESENTED TO, BUT NOT DECIDED BY, THE COURT OF APPEALS.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	5
I. The Court of Appeals Adopted an Improperly Stringent Understanding of the “Interest” Necessary for UDJA Standing, and Erroneously Imposed an “Impairment” Requirement	5
A. Voters, and Certainly Political Party Committees, Have a Concrete and Cognizable Interest in Challenging Illegal Election Regulations	7
B. The UDJA Does Not Require the “Impairment” of a Unique Interest	11
II. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Directly Conflicts with <i>RNC</i>	13
ARCAP 21(a) REQUEST	15
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ansley v. Banner Health Network</i> , 248 Ariz. 143 (2020).....	15
<i>Ariz. Creditors Bar Ass’n., Inc. v. State</i> , 257 Ariz. 406 (App. 2024).....	6
<i>Ariz. Free Enterprise Club v. Fontes</i> , 2025 WL 2462952 (Ariz. App. Aug. 27, 2025).....	2, 9, 11, 12, 14
<i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020).....	10
<i>Ariz. Sch. Bds. Ass’n. v. State</i> , 252 Ariz. 219 (2022).....	8, 10
<i>Bd. of Sup’rs. of Maricopa Cnty. v. Woodall</i> , 120 Ariz. 379 (1978).....	6
<i>City of Tucson v. Pima Cnty.</i> , 199 Ariz. 509 (App. 2001).....	7
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	12
<i>Hall v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 141 F.4th 200 (D.C. Cir. 2025).....	11
<i>Hartman v. Summers</i> , 120 F.3d 157 (9th Cir. 1997).....	13
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , 29 F.4th 299 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7

<i>Mills v. Ariz. Bd. of Technical Registration</i> , 253 Ariz. 415 (2022).....	6, 7, 12
<i>Pena v. Fullinwider</i> , 124 Ariz. 42 (1979).....	8, 9
<i>Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Fontes</i> , 566 P.3d 984 (Ariz. App. 2025).....	passim
<i>Republican Nat’l. Comm. v. Fontes</i> , No. CV-25-0089-PR (Ariz. Sup. Ct. Aug. 19, 2025).....	1
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 250 Ariz. 127 (2020).....	15
<i>Welch v. Cochise Cnty. Bd. of Supr’rs</i> , 251 Ariz. 519 (2021).....	10, 12
<i>Yes on Prop. 200 v. Napolitano</i> , 215 Ariz. 458 (App. 2007).....	9

STATUTES

2024 Ariz. Laws ch. 1, § 6.....	9
A.R.S. § 12-341	15
A.R.S. § 12-348	15
A.R.S. § 12-1831	1, 11
A.R.S. § 12-1832.....	6
A.R.S. § 12-1835	11
A.R.S. § 12-1842	2, 8, 10, 11
A.R.S. § 12-2021	10
A.R.S. § 16-542(A)	2
A.R.S. § 16-547	3

A.R.S. § 16-550(A)3, 4, 5, 9

A.R.S. § 38-43110

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ariz. Sec’y of State, 2023 ELECTIONS PROCEDURES MANUAL (Dec. 2023).....3

RULES

ARCAP 23(d)(3)2, 5, 13
